
January 18, 1932] city of Indianapolis, ind. 33

REGULAR MEETING

Monday, January 18, 1932.

7:30 P. M.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the

Council Chamber at City Hall, Monday, January 18, 1932, at 7:30

p. m., in regular session. President Ernest C. Ropkey in the chair.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: Ernest C. Ropkey, President and eight members, viz:

Fred C. Gardner, George A Henry, James A. Houck, C. A. Hildebrand,

Chas. C. Morgan, Maurice E. Tennant, Leo F. Welch, Clarence I.

Wheatley.

On motion of Mr. Wheatley, seconded by Mr. Welch, the reading

of the Journal for the previous meeting was dispensed with.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR

January 6, 1932.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of

the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen

:

I have this day approved with my signature, and delivered to

Henry O. Goett, City Clerk, the following ordinances:

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 110, 1931

(as amended)

AN ORDINANCE amending sub-section (b) of section 30 of General

Ordinance No. 96, 1928, as amended by General Ordinance No.

31, 1931 as amended by General Ordinance No. 68, 1931, as

amended by General Ordinance No. 82, 1931, and fixing a time

when the same shall take effect.

RESOLUTION NO. 8, 1931

WHEREAS, the services of a duly qualified public accountant have
been required in preparing data necessary for presenting the

facts on the pending petitions of the City of Indianapolis and
others, filed before the Public Service Commission of Indiana,

seeking a reduction in the rate of Indianapolis Power & Light



34 journal of common council [Regular Meeting

Company and Indianapolis Water Company, and R. F. Haddath
has been retained by the petitioners other than said city and has
also rendered and is rendering certain services for said city in

the above matters, and the sum of Three Hundred Dollars

($300.00) has been agreed upon as the total amount to be paid
said R. F. Haddath by said city in full of all such services ren-

dered it during the year 1931

;

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 1, 1932

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the city controller of the City of

Indianapolis to make a temporary loan or loans in the sum of

Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) in the

anticipation of current revenues of such city actually levied

and in the course of collection for the fiscal year in which such

loan or loans are made payable out of the current revenues of

said city for such year, authorizing the rate of interest to be

charged therefor, providing for legal notice, appropriating the

sum of Seven Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred
Twenty-two Dollars ($759,822.00) for the payment of the bonds
and interest thereon and fixing a time when the same shall

take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 2, 1932

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, to

make a temporary loan or loans in the aggregate sum of One
Hundred Seventy-five Thousand ($175,000.00) Dollars for the

use of the Board of Health of said city, in anticipation of its

current revenues, and payable out of the current revenues of

said Board of Health collectible in the year 1932 for general

Board of Health purposes; authorizing the rate of interest to

be charged therefor, providing for legal notice, and fixing a

time when the same shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 3, 1932

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the City of Indianapolis to make a

temporary loan or loans in the principal sum of Twenty Thou-

sand ($20,000.00) Dollars for the use of the Board of Health

of said city, in anticipation of the current revenues of and
payable from the School Health Fund of said Board of Health

for the year 1932 authorizing the rate of interest to be charged

therefor; providing for legal notice; and fixing a time when
the same shall take effect.



January 18, 1932] city of indianapolis, ind. 35

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 4, 1932

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the City of Indianapolis to make a

temporary loan or loans in the total principal sum of Fifteen

Thousand ($15,000.00) Dollars for the use of the Board of

Health of said city, in anticipation of the current revenues of

and payable from the Tuberculosis Fund of said Board of Health

for the year 1932; authorizing the rate of interest to be charged

therefor; providing for legal notice; and fixing a time when
the same shall take effect.

Yours very truly,

R. H. SULLIVAN,
Mayor.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY OFFICIALS

January 18, 1932.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of

the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen

:

Please be advised that the Department of Public Purchase did

on December 18th, 1931, at the hour of 10:00 A. M. in compliance

with our advertisement for competitive proposals, open sealed bids

for the purchase of 100 gross Surgeon's Rubber Gloves for the re-

quirements of the Indianapolis City Hospital, and the bid of the

Seamless Rubber Company at $22.80 per gross, was accepted by the

Board of Health and Charities as being the lowest and best bid.

For your information, I will state that the requirements for 1932

were purchased for $22.80 per gross, as against a price of $33.00

per gross for 1931, making a net saving of $10.20 per gross to the

City of Indianapolis on this item of merchandise.

Respectfully submitted,

DEPT. OF PUBLIC PURCHASE.
Albert H. Lose he,

Purch. Agt.



3(> journal of common council [Regular Meeting

January 18, 1932.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of
the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen

:

Please be advised that the Department of Public Purchase did

on December 18th, 1931, at the hour of 10:00 A. M. in compliance with
our legal advertisement for competitive proposals, open sealed bids

for the purchase of 300,000 yards of Gauze for the requirements of

the Indianapolis City Hospital, and the bid of Johnson & Johnson
for $4,612.50 was accepted by the Board of Health and Charities as

being the lowest and best bid.

For your information, I will state that the requirements for 1932

were purchased for $4,612.50 as against a price of $6,100.00 for 1931,

making a net saving of $1,587.50 to the City of Indianapolis on this

item of merchandise.

Respectfully submitted,

DEPT. OF PUBLIC PURCHASE.
Albert H. Losche,

Purch. Agt.

January 18, 1932.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of

the City of Indianajyolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen

:

Attached please find copies of Appropriation Ordinance No. 1,

1932', appropriating the sum of Fifteen Hundred ($1500.00) Dollars

from the estimated unexpended and unappropriated balance of the

year 1932 to Board of Public Works, Office Administration Fund No.

13, Other Compensation.

I respectfully recommend the passage of this ordinance

Yours very truly,

WM. L. ELDER,
City Controller.



January 18, 1932] city of Indianapolis, ind. 37

January 18, 1032.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of

the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen

:

Attached please find copies of General Ordinance No. 8, 1932,

providing for and authorizing the City Controller for and on behalf

of the City of Indianapolis to borrow the sum of Eighty-eight Thou-

sand ($88,000.00) Dollars, and for the sale of eighty-eight (88) bonds

of One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars each, to be designated as "Thor-

oughfare Funding Bonds of 1932, First Issue."

I respectfully recommend the passage of this ordinance.

Yours very truly,

WM. L. ELDER,
City Controller.

January 18, 193.2

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of

the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen

:

Attached please find copies of General Ordinance No. 9, 1932,

transferring the sum of Fifty ($50.00) Dollars now in Board of

Health Fund No. 11—Salaries, Regular, and reappropriating the same
to Board of Health Fund No. 52—Licenses.

I respectfully recommend the passage of this ordinance.

Yours very truly,

WM. L. ELDER,
City Controller.

January 15, 1932.

Mr. William L. Elder,

City Controller,

City Hall,

Indianapolis, Indiana.

Dear Sir:

In accordance with instructions of the Board of Health, I am
transmitting herewith Fifteen (15) copies of a General Ordinance



38 journal of common council [Regular Meeting

transferring the sum of $50.00 now in Board of Health Fund No. 11

(Salaries, Regular) to Board of Health Fund No. 52 (Licenses).

The Board of Health respectfully requests that you present this

ordinance to the Common Council at its next meeting, with recom-
mendation that the same be passed.

Very truly yours,

H. G. MORGAN,
Secretary.

January 18, 1932.

Mr. Henry 0. Goett,

City Clerk,

Indianapolis, Indiana.

Dear Sir:

Acting under instructions of the Board of Health, I am trans-

mitting herewith Fifteen (15) copies of a General Ordinance No.

10, 1932, authorizing the Board of Health to purchase 300,000 yards

of mesh gauze at a total cost not to exceed $4,612.50.

The Board of Health respectfully asks that you present this ordi-

nance to the Common Council at its next meeting, with the recom-

mendation of the Board of Health, that the same be passed.

Very truly yours,

H. G. MORGAN,
Secretary.

January 18, 1932.

Mr. Henry O. Goett,

City Clerk,

Indianapo lis , Indiana

.

Dear Sir:

Acting under instructions of the Board of Health, I am trans-

mitting herewith Fifteen (15) copies of a General Ordinance No.

11, 1932, authorizing the Board of Health to purchase 14,400 pairs

of surgeons' rubber gloves, at a total cost not to exceed $2,280.00.



January 18, 1932] city of Indianapolis, ino. 39

The Board of Health respectfully asks that you present this ordi-

nance to the Common Council at its next meeting, with the recom-

mendation of the Board of Health, that the same be passed.

Very truly yours,

H. G. MORGAN,
Secretary.

Mr. Welch asked for a recess. The motion was made and seconded

by Mr. Wheatley and the Council recessed at 7:55 p. m.

The Council reconvened from its recess at 9:10 p. m. with the

same members present as before, except Mr. Tennant, who had been

excused by the President during recess.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Indianapolis, Ind., January 18, 1932.

To the President \and Members of the Common Council of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen

:

We, your Committee on Public Parks, to whom was referred Special

Ordinance No. 9, 1932, entitled Annexation of territory—Hanna
Avenue and Shelby St., beg leave to report that we have had said

ordinance under consideration, and recommend that the same be passed.

F. C. GARDNER, Chairman.

GEO. A. HENRY.
C. I. WHEATLEY.
CARL A. HILDEBRAND.
J. A..HOUCK.

Indianapolis, Ind., January 18, 1932.

To the President \ and Members of the Common Council of the City of

Indianapolis, India tut

:

Gentlemen:

We, your Committee on Public Parks, to whom was referred General

Ordinance No. 97, 1932, entitled Amending General Ordinance No.



40 journal of common council [Regular Meeting

114, 1922—Rezoning territory on Shelby Street between Bradburry
and Comer Avenue, beg leave to report that we have had said ordi-

nance under consideration, and recommend that the same be passed.

FRED C. GARDNER, Chairman.

C. I. WHEATLEY.
CARL A. HILDEBRAND.
J. A. HOUCK.

Indianapolis, Ind., January 18, 1932.

To the President ^and Members of the Common Council of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen

:

We, your Committee on Public Safety to whom was referred Gen-

eral Ordinance No. 5, 1932, entitled Authorization to purchase—Auto-

mobiles, bel leave to report that we have had isaid ordinance under

consideration, and recommend that the same be passed.

LEO. F. WELCH, Vice Chairman.

F. C. GARDNER.
C. I. WHEATLEY.
CHAS. C. MORGAN.

Indianapolis, Ind., January 18, 1932.

To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen

:

We your Committee on Finance, to whom was referred General

Ordinance No. 6, 1932, entitled Transfer of Funds—Gamewell Division,

beg leave to report that we have had said ordinance under considera-

tion, and recommend that the same be passed.

J. A. HOUCK, Chairman.

CARL A. HILDEBRAND.
LEO F. WELCH.
F. C. GARDNER.



January 18, 1932] city of indianapolis, ind. 41

Indianapolis, Ind., January 18, 1932.

To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen

:

We, your Committee on Public Safety, to whom was referred Gen-

eral Ordinance No. 7, 1932, entitled Amending Section 17 of General

Ordinance No. 28, 1931, Taxicab Ordinance, beg leave to report that

we have had said ordinance under consideration, and recommend that

the same be passed as amended.

FRED C. GARDNER.
CHAS. C. MORGAN.
C. I. WHEATLEY.
LEO F. WELCH.

INTRODUCTION OF APPROPRIATION ORDINANCES

By City Controller:

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 1, 1932

AN ORDINANCE appropriating the sum of Fifteen Hundred Dollars

($1500.00) from the estimated unexpended and unappropriated

balance of the year 1932, and fixing a time when the same shall

take effect.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS', INDIANA:

Section 1. That there be and is hereby appropriated out of the

estimated unappropriated and unexpended balance of the general fund
for the year 1932, the sum of Fifteen Hundred Dollars ($1500.00),

and that said sum be appropriated and transferred to the following

fund: Department of Public Works, Office Administration Fund No.

13, Other Compensation.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its passage, approval by the Mayor and publication accord-

ing to law.

Which was read the first time and referred to the Committer on

Finance.



42 journal of common council [Regular Meeting

INTRODUCTION OF GENERAL ORDINANCES

By City Controller:

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 8, 1932

AN ORDINANCE providing for and authorizing the City Controller

for and on behalf of the City of Indianapolis to borrow the

sum of Eighty-eight Thousand Dollars ($88,000.00), and for

the sale of eighty-eight (88) bonds of One Thousand Dollars

($1,000.00) each of said city, payable from the general revenues

and funds of said city or from the sinking fund of said city,

or as may be required by law, for the purpose of procuring

money required for payment of increases in certain awards of

damages made by the courts, as set out hereinafter, and for

payment of deficiencies in the original damage roll arising

from reductions in the benefits assessed against certain prop-

erty, made by the Board of Public Works and ordered assessed

against said city as a general benefit, which reductions are

hereinafter set out, all as now shown upon the assessment roll,

and for payment of further such reductions, if any balance be

available therefor, and for payment of all interest accrued on

any thereof; all arising out of the proceedings by said Board
under Declaratory Resolution No. 14054, 1929, for the opening

and widening of Sixteenth Street in said city from the west

line of North Delaware Street to the east line of Northwestern

Avenue; and providing a time and manner of advertising the

sale of said bonds and the receiving of bids for the same,

together with the mode and terms of sale to the "Thorough-

fare Plan Fund" of the City Plan Commission of the City of

Indianapolis, and fixing a time when this ordinance shall take

effect.

WHEREAS', certificates of damages have been issued by the Board
of Public Works of the City of Indianapolis and the City Con-

troller of said city in payment of certain final awards of damages
made against said City of Indianapolis in the matter of the

opening and widening of Sixteenth Street from the west line

of North Delaware Street to the east line of Northwestern

Avenue, under Declaratory Resolution No. 14054, 1929, of said

board, a description whereof, including the total amounts of

each certificate and the total increase over the original award
of damages, being as follows:



January 18, 1932] city of Indianapolis, ind. 43

Certificate No. 343, dated October 17, 1930, issued to J. F.

& C. Barnhill for a total excess of damages, in the sum of

Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred Twelve Dollars and Fifteen

Cents ($12',812.15) ; the amount of damages increased by the

Marion Circuit Court, in Cause No. 44065, and included in the

sum aforesaid, being a total of Seven Thousand Thirty-four

Dollars and Eighty-five Cents ($7,034.85), together with interest

at six percent (6V< ) per annum upon such increase from date

of certificate to May 2, 1932, in the sum of Six Hundred Fifty-

one Dollars and Thirteen Cents ($651.13).

Certificate No. 353, dated October 15, 1930, issued to E. 0.

Hunter for a total excess of damages in the sum of Seven

Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-three Dollars and Thirteen

Cents ($7,533.13) ; the amount of damages increased by the

Marion Superior Court, in Cause No. A-52262 in Room 4, and

included in the sum aforesaid, being a total of Two Thousand
Three Hundred Thirty-nine Dollars ($2,339.00), together with

interest at six percent (6
(A ) per annum upon such increase

from date of certificate to May 2, 1932, in the sum of Two
Hundred Seventeen Dollars and Twenty-six Cents ($217.26).

Certificate No. 357, dated October 20, 1930, issued to U. S.

Encaustic Tile Company for a total excess of damages in the

sum of Fourteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-two Dollars

and Nine Cents ($14,952.09) ; the amount of damages increased

by the Marion Superior Court, in Cause No. A-52213 in Room
5, and included in the sum aforesaid, being a total of Eight

Thousand Twenty-five Dollars and Sixty Cents ($8,025.60)

,

together with interest at six percent (6
rA ) per annum upon such

increase from date of certificate to May 2, 1932, in the sum
of Seven Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars and Eighty-seven

Cents ($738.87).

Certificate No. 358, dated October 20, 1930, issued to

Catherine Doneff for a total excess of damages in the sum of

Four Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-three Dollars and Fifty-

four Cents ($4,733.54) ; the amount of damages increased by
the Marion Circuit Court, in Cause No. 44112, and included in

the sum aforesaid, being a total of Eight Hundred Fifty Dol-

lars ($850.00), together with interest at six percent (6%)
per annum upon such increase from date of certificate to

May 2, 1932, in the sum of Seventy-eight Dollars and Twenty-
five Cents ($78.25).



44 journal OF common council [Regular Meeting

Certificate No. 366, dated October 22, 1930, issued to the

Trustees of Hall Place M. E. Church for a total excess of dam-
ages in the sum of Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000.00) ; the

amount of damages increased by the Marion Circuit Court, in

Cause No. 44106, and included in the sum aforesaid, being a

total of Thirteen Thousand Seven Hundred Fourteen Dollars

and Forty-eight Cents ($13,714.48), together with interest at

six percent (6%) per annum upon such increase from date of

certificate to May 2, 1932, in the sum of One Thousand Two
Hundred Fifty-eight Dollars and Ten Cents ($1,258.10).

Certificate No. 377, dated October 31, 1930, issued to W.
A. & H. F. Erennen for a total excess of damages in the sum
of Seventeen Thousand One Hundred Eight Dollars and Forty-

five Cents ($17,108.45) ; the amount of damages increased by
the Marion Circuit Court, in Cause No. 44100, and included in

the sum aforesaid, being a total of Two Thousand Four Hundred
Forty Dollars ($2,440.00), together with interest at six percent

(6
(A ) per annum upon such increase from date of certificate

to May 2, 1932', in the sum of Two Hundred Twenty Dollars

and Twenty-two Cents ($220.22).

Certificate No. 514, dated December 29, 1931, issued to A.

Edward Mantel for a total excess of damages, in the sum of

Two Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-four Dollars and Ninety-

eight Cents ($2,464.98) ; the amount of damages increased by
the Marion Circuit Court, in Cause No. 44066, and included in

the sum aforesaid, being a total of Seven Hundred Ninety-two

Dollars and Fourteen Cents ($792.14), together with interest

at six per cent (6V( ) per annum upon such increase from date

of certificate to May 2, 1932, in the sum of Sixteen Dollars and
Twenty-eight Cents ($16.28).

Certificate Nos. 515, 516 and 517, dated January 5, 1932,

in the total amount of Seventy-six Thousand Eight Hundred
Ninety-four Dollars and Sixty-three Cents, issued to R. E. &
J. Chislett in the sum of Fifty-three Thousand Three Hundred
Ninety-four Dollars and Sixty-three Cents ($58,394.63), to

Emil Mantel in the sum of Nine Thousand Two Hundred Fifty

Dollars ($9,250.00), and to Charles Medias in the sum of Nine
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($9,250.00) ; the amount
of damages increased by the Marion Circuit Court, in Cause

No. 44055, and included in the sum aforesaid, being a total of

Thirty-four Thousand Seventy-four Dollars and Sixty-three

Cents ($34,074.63) for the aforesaid parties as owners and



January 18, 1932] city of Indianapolis, ind. 45

lessees of said property, together with interest at six percent

(6
r/ ) per annum upon such increase from date of certificate

to May 2, 1932, in the sum of Six Hundred Sixty-one Dollars

and Two Cents ($661.02), the original benefits in the sum of

Two Thousand Four Hundred Forty Dollars and Fifty-seven

Cents ($2,440.57) being also wholly assessed against said

city; and

WHEREAS, in certain instances in said opening and widening of

Sixteenth Street from the west line of North Delaware Street

to the east line of Northwestern Avenue, under said Declaratory

Resolution No. 14054, the Board of Public Works has, by sup-

plementary proceedings and orders, compromised and settled

certain pending appeals and claims and has reduced the amount
of benefits originally assessed against certain property bene-

fitted by said improvement, all as set out hereinafter, all which

sums of such reductions were thereupon assessed against the

City of Indianapolis as a general benefit, with 6% per annum
interest thereon in each instance from January 1, 1930, (which

was 60 days after the final confirmation of the original assess-

ment roll on November 1, 1929,) to May 2, 1932; which settle-

ments and reductions are listed separately as follows:

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Fredonia Allen, now deceased, and title in the

name of Union Trust Company of Indianapolis, Trustee, in the

sum of $1170.80, was reduced to the sum of $585.40, said re-

duction being $585.40, with aforesaid interest thereon in the

sum of $82.00.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Chateau Realty Company in the sum of $5638.77

was reduced to the sum of $2819.39, said reduction being

$2819.38, with aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of $394.91.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the names of Richard E. & J. Chislett (as owners) and Emil
Mantel and Charles Medias (as lessees) in the sum of $2440.57

was reduced in such total sum and all thereof was reassessed

against said city by the Marion Circuit Court, in Cause No.

44055, as a part of the judgment increasing their award of

damages, such reduction being $2440.57, with aforesaid interest

thereon in the sum of $341.85.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Louise S. Duck in the sum of $339.75 was reduced



46 journal of common council [Regular Meeting

to the sum of $170.00, said reduction being $169.75, with afore-

said interest thereon in the sum of $23.78.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Julia T. Eastman in the sum of $1041.98 was re-

duced to the sum of $937.78, said reduction being $104.20, with
aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of $14.60.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Otto D. Ferger in the sum of $585.41 was reduced

to the sum of $351.26, said reduction being $234.15, with afore-

said interest thereon in the sum of $32'.80.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Fifteenth & Penna. Realty Company in the sum
of $545.48 was reduced to the sum of $272.74, said reduction

being $272.74, with aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of

$38.20.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Kate M. Fraser in the sum of $284.83 was reduced

to the sum of $170.90, said reduction being $113.93, with afore-

said interest thereon in the sum of $15.96.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of A. S. Garber (Pilgrim Properties, Inc., now lessee)

in the sum of $266.22 was reduced to the sum of $159.73, said

reduction being $106.49, with aforesaid interest thereon in the

sum of $14.92.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

name of India C. Harris in the sum of $994.70 was reduced to

the sum of $569.37, said reduction being $425.33, with afore-

said interest thereon in the sum of $59.58.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Julia F. Haueisen, now deceased, and title in the

name of William C. Haueisen et al., in the sum of $1203.09 was
reduced to the sum of $998.00, said reduction being $205.09,

with aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of $28.73.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Indianapolis Propylaeum Association in the sum
of $687.92' was reduced to the sum of $412.77, said reduction

being $275.15, with aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of

$38.54.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of E. & A. R. Isaac in the sum of $204.23 was re-



January 18, 1932] city of Indianapolis, ind. 47

duced to the sum of $136.15, said reduction being $68.08, with

aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of $9.54.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Roy H. Jones, now deceased, and title in the name
of Wilbur Steers, Trustee, in the sum of $439.25 was reduced

to the sum of $292.83, said reduction being $146.42, with afore-

said interest thereon in the sum of $20.51.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of F. & F. Lemontree, (now deceased, administrator

being T. Wilson Annabal) in the sum of $123.03 was reduced

to the sum of $73.82, said reduction being $49.21, with afore-

said interest thereon in the sum of $6.89.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Hugh M. Love (now in the name of Meridian

Corporation) in the sum of $1772.10 was reduced to the sum
of $1422,10, said reduction being $350.00, with aforesaid interest

thereon in the sum of $49.02'.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of E. L. & G. W. McKee in the sum of $204.54 was re-

duced to the sum of $153.41, said reduction being $51.13, with

aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of $7.16.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of A. Edward Mantel in the sum of $523.82 was re-

duced to the sum of $301.93, said reduction being $221.89, with

aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of $31.08.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of A. Edward & Samuel Mantel in the sum of $42.77

was reduced to the sum of $21.39, said reduction being $21.38,

with aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of $2.99.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Marleigh Realty Company in the sum of $247.46

was reduced to the sum of $123.73, said reduction being $123.f3,

with aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of $17.33.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of National Investment Company in the sum of

$121.35 was reduced to the sum of $72.81, said reduction being

$48.54, with aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of $6.80.



48 journal of common council [Regular Meeting

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Pickwick Realty Company in the sum of $1475.76

was reduced to the sum of $983.84, said reduction being $401.92,

with aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of $68.90.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Charles L. Railsback in the sum of $611.39 was
reduced to the sum of $366.83, said reduction being $244.56,

with the aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of $34.25.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Louisa M. Rainer in the sum of $54.28 was reduced

to the sum of $36.19, said reduction being $18.09, with the afore-

said interest thereon in the sum of $2.53.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

name of J. E. & W. E. Rice in the sum of $52.30 was reduced

to the sum of $34.86, said reduction being $17.44, with aforesaid

interest thereon in the sum of $2.44.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Rodman Realty Company in the sum of $3335.34

was reduced to the sum of $2223.50, said reduction being

$1111.84, with aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of $155.73.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Frank B. Ross in the sum of $414.42 was reduced

to the sum of $276.28, said reduction being $138.14, with afore-

said interest thereon in the sum of $19.35.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Charles J. Sherman in the sum of $249.57 was
reduced to the sum of $166.36, said reduction being $83.21,

with aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of $11.65.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of F. A. & Susie M. Steele in the sum of $412.88 was
reduced in the sum of $206.44, said reduction being $206.44,

with aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of $28.92.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of William G. Sullivan in the sum of $1035.61 was
reduced to the sum of $621.38, said reduction being $414.23,

with aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of $58.02.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Charles N. Thompson in the sum of $786.35 was
reduced to the sum of $550.45, said reduction being $235.90,

with aforesaid interest thereon in the sum, of $33.04.



January 18, 1932] city of inuianapolis, ind. 49

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Albert E. Uhl in the sum of $800.71 was reduced

to the sum of $440.39, said reduction being $360.32, with afore-

said interest thereon in the sum of $50.47.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Harry Weill in the sum of $109.29 was reduced

to the sum of $72.87, said reduction being $36.42, with afore-

said interest thereon in the sum of $5.10.

The original benefit assessment against property listed in

the name of Charles M. Williams in the sum of $828.72 was
reduced to the sum of $497.24, said reduction being $331.48,

with aforesaid interest thereon in the sum of $46.43; and

WHEREAS, the total amount of said reductions in benefits is

$12,622.55, and the total amount of the interest at 6% per

annum from January 1, 1930, to May 2, 1932, is $1,754.02,

which sum together with interest has been assessed against the

City of Indianapolis as a general benefit and is to be appor-

tioned upon all awards of damages shown upon said assess-

ment roll; and

WHEREAS, further reductions in assessments of benefits, now or

hereafter delinquent, in similar claims arising out of said pro-

ceedings and assessment roll, are likely to occur and may be

hereafter made by said board, and ordered assessed against said

city, any balance in the proceeds from such sale of bonds should

be kept available for and applied to the similar payment of any
further deficiencies thereby caused in all of the awards of

damages upon said assessment roll, now chargeable against and

due from said city, until all such damages are paid in full; and

WHEREAS, there is not now and will not be sufficient funds in the

treasury of the City of Indianapolis with which to meet the

aforesaid payments of awards of damages and interest; and

WHEREAS, the city is required to pay interest at the rate of 6%
on said certificates of damages and on benefits assessed against

the city applicable for payment upon such damages, all until

paid, and it being necessary for the said city to borrow said

sum of $88,000.00 in order to procure a fund to be devoted

for the purposes set out herein and to issue and sell its bonds

in said amounts, payable from the general revenues of said

city, or as may be otherwise authorized or required by law or

as authorized by an act of the General Assembly of the State



50 journal of common council [Regular Meeting

of Indiana, entitled "An Act Concerning Municipal Corpora-

tions," approved March 6, 1905, and all acts amendatory thereof

and supplemental thereto,

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA:

Section 1. That for the purpose of procuring money to be used

for the payment of all sums now or hereafter duly assessed against

and chargeable to said city, with legal interest thereon, to all persons

having awards of damages upon said assessment roll, as their respec-

tive interests thereby appear, including the payment in full of all

increases in the original awards of damages, and the proportionate on

all such original awards of all benefit assessments now or hereafter

duly ordered reduced and reassessed against said city, all as set out

in the preamble hereof, and so long as any such funds remain avail-

able therefor, the City Controller be and he is hereby authorized to

prepare, issue and sell 88 bonds of the City of Indianapolis, Marion
County, Indiana, of $1,000.00 each, which shall bear the date of

May 2, 1932, and shall be numbered from 1 to 88, both inclusive, and
shall be designated as "Thoroughfare Funding Bonds of 1932, First

Issue," and shall bear interest at the rate of 4%% per annum, pay-

able semi-annually on the first day of January and the first day
of July of each year for the period of said bonds, and said bonds

shall be issued in 20 series. The -first 12 series shall consist of 4

bonds of $1,000.00 each; the following 8 series shall consist of 5

bonds of $1,000.00 each. The first series of said bonds shall be due

and payable on July 1, 1933, and one of said series shall be due and
payable on the first day of July of each year thereafter until and
including July 1, 1952.

The said interest on said bonds shall be evidenced by proper

coupons thereunto attached for the payment of said semi-annual

interest and the first coupon attached to each bond shall be for the

interest on said bond from the date of issue until the first day of

July, 1933. Said bonds and interest coupons thereunto attached shall

be negotiable and payable at the City Treasurer's office of the City

of Indianapolis, Indiana, at Indianapolis, Indiana; said bonds shall

be signed by the Mayor and City Controller of the City of Indian-

apolis, and attested by the City Clerk, who shall affix the seal of

said city to each of said bonds; and the interest coupons attached

to said bonds shall be authenticated by a lithographic fac simile of

the signatures of the Mayor and City Controller of said city engraved



January 18, 1932] city of Indianapolis, ind. 51

thereon, which shall for all purposes be taken and deemed to be

equivalent to a manual signing thereof; said bonds shall be pre-

pared by the City Controller of said city in due form, irrevocably

pledging the faith and credit of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana,

to the payment of the principal and interest stipulated therein re-

spectively. It shall be the duty of the City Controller at the time

of the issuance and negotiation of said bonds to register in the

book kept for that purpose, all of said bonds so issued and negotiated

in serial numbers, beginning with the bond numbered 1, giving also

the date of issuance, the amount, day of maturity, rate of interest

and the time and place where said interest shall be payable, and

said bonds shall be substantially in the following form, all blanks

for numbers and dates to be properly filled in before the issuance

thereof:

No $1,000.00

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS

MARION COUNTY STATE OF INDIANA

THOROUGHFARE FUNDING BONDS OF 1932—FIRST ISSUE.

For value received the City of Indianapolis, Marion County, State

of Indiana, hereby promises to pay to the bearer, without any relief

from valuation or appraisement laws, on the first day of July, 19
,

at the City Treasurer's Office of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana,

One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) in lawful money of the United

States of America, together with interest thereon at the rate of four

and one-half percent (4%%) per annum from date until date.

The first interest payable on the first day of July, 1933, and the

interest thereafter payable semi-annually on the first day of January
and July, respectively, upon presentation of the proper interest

coupons hereunto attached and which are made a part of this bond.

This bond is one of an issue of eight-eight (88) bonds of One
Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) each, numbered from one (1) to eighty-

eight (88), both inclusive, of date of May 2, 1932. Said bonds
shall mature in series of four (4) bonds of One Thousand Dollars

($1,000.00) each, each year for the first twelve (12) years, the first

series of four (4) bonds maturing July 1, 1933; five (5) bonds of One
Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) each, each year for the following eight

(8) years. These bonds are issued by the City of Indianapolis pur-

suant to an ordinance passed by the Common Council of the City of

Indianapolis on the day of , 1932, and by virtue of an



52 journal OF common council [Regular Meeting

act of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, entitled "An
Act Concerning Municipal Corporations," approved March 6, 1905,

and all acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto.

It is hereby certified that all conditions, acts and things essential

to the validity of this bond exist, have happened and have been done,

and that all requirements of the law affecting the issuance thereof

have been duly complied with, and that this bond is within every

debt and other limit prescribed by the constitution and laws of the

State of Indiana, and that the faith and credit of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana, are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual
payment of the principal and interest of this bond according to

its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Common Council of the City of

Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, has caused this bond to be
signed by the Mayor and City Controller, and attested by the City
Clerk and the corporate seal of said city to be affixed, this as of the

day of , 1932.

Mayor

City Controller

Attest:

City Clerk

Section 2. The City Controller shall, as soon as possible after

the passage of this ordinance, advertise for bids or proposals for said

bonds, by at least one insertion each week for two weeks, in two daily

newspapers of general circulation, printed and published in the

English language in the City of Indianapolis, and as required and
authorized by law, and may otherwise advertise for such bids or

proposals as he may deem advisable. Such advertisement shall de-

scribe said bond with such minuteness and particularity as the City

Controller may see fit, and shall set forth the amount of the bonds

to be sold and the rate of interest they may bear, that the bidder

may bid for all or any part of said bonds; the date of opening bids

oi proposals therefor, the right of the City Controller to reject any
or all bids, the amount of deposit each bidder shall be required to

make and when and where the bonds shall be delivered and paid

for.



January 18, 1932] city of Indianapolis, ind. 53

Section 3. Each and every bid and proposal shall be presented

to the City Controller sealed, and shall be accompanied by a duly

certified check or cashier's check upon some responsible bank or trust

company in the City of Indianapolis, payable to the order of the City

Treasurer for a sum of money which shall equal two and one-half

percent (2^) of the face or par value of the bonds bid for or pro-

posed to be purchased. The City Controller shall continue to receive

all bids or proposals therefor at the office of the City Controller until

eleven (11) o'clock a. m. on the day fixed by the City Controller

and designated in the advertisement for receiving bids or proposals,

at which time and place and between the hour and twelve (12) noon,

of said day, he shall open said bids or proposals, and shall continue

to receive bids at said time and place from day to day thereafter

until said bonds are sold. The City Controller shall award said bonds,

or as he shall see fit, a part or any number thereof, to the highest

and best bidder therefor, but said City Controller shall have the

right to reject any and all of such bids or proposals or any part

thereof, and shall have the right to accept a part of any bid, and

to award upon any bid the whole or a less number of bonds covered

by such bid, he being the sole judge of the sufficiency or insufficiency

of any kind. He may also in his judgment and discretion award
a part of said bonds to one bidder and a part to another. These

provisions shall apply to the case of reoffering and readvertising of

said bonds as hereinafter provided.

Section 4. In case the City Controller shall reject all bids sub-

mitted, or if he shall award only a part of said bids, he shall read-

vertise the bonds remaining unsold in the manner as herein prescribed

for the original advertisement, but in such readvertisement he is

authorized and directed to fix the date and time both of receiving

and opening bids or proposals, and for purchasers to take up and
pay for the bonds which may be awarded. He shall continue from
time to time in like manner to readvertise said bonds for sale until

said bonds are sold.

Section 5. In case any bid or porposal shall not be accepted and
there shall be no award of bonds thereon by the City Controller, he
shall thereupon return to such unsuccessful bidder the certified or

cashier's check accompanying the same. If the City Controller shall

award the whole or any part of the bonds upon any bid or proposal,

he shall thereupon deliver the certified or cashier's check accompay-
ing the same to the City Treasurer, who shall thereupon present

the same for payment and shall be entitled to collect the same and
shall hold the proceeds collected thereon until the completion of the



54 journal of common council [Regular Meeting

purchase and the payment of the bonds so awarded. If, foi any

reason, said check shall not be paid upon presentation, such non-

payment shall be taken and deemed a breach of contract for pur-

chase of said bonds upon the part of the purchaser, and the city,

in that event, shall have the right to readvertise said bonds for sal^

at. once, and shall, in such event, retain said check and shall have

the right to collect the same for its own use, and said check and
proceeds thereof, when collected, shall be taken and deemed as agreed

and liquidated damages for such breach of contract, and as a pay-

ment thereof to the city. In case any successful bidder shall fail

to complete the purchase price of the bonds so awarded and to pay
for the same within the time and manner herein required, or which

may be prescribed by the City Controller as herein provided, the

proceeds of such certified or cashier's check deposited by such bidder

shall be taken, considered and deemed as agreed and liquidated

damages for the breach of such bidder's contract of purchase and

shall be taken and deemed as a payment to the city for such damages,

and shall be retained and held by said city for its use, but if the

successful bidder shall complete the purchase of said bonds awarded

to him pursuant to the provisions hereof and his bid and award there-

on, said proceeds of said certified or cashier's check shall thereupon

be returned to such bidder, or at the option of the City Controller

at the time of the completion of the sale and payment for the bonds

said proceeds of said certified or cashier's check may be applied and

deemed a payment on account of the purchase of said bonds.

Section 6. Delivery of any bonds sold shall be made at the office

of the City Treasurer of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, upon

such day or days as may be specified in the advertisement or readver-

tisements for proposals or within such time thereafter as may be

fixed by the City Controller and the purchaser or purchasers and the

City Controller may extend the time for such delivery not more than

ten (10) days after the day or days specified or agreed upon as

above provided, and the successful bidder or bidders shall take the

bonds awarded to him or them and pay for the same at such place

and time, and his or their refusal, neglect or omission to do so shall

be a breach of the contract of his bid or proposal on account of which

damages shall be retained or recovered as liquidated as provided in

this ordinance.

Section 7. The bonds taken and paid for to the satisfaction of

the City Controller shall be a binding obligation upon the City of

Indianapolis according to their tenor and effect and the proceeds

derived from the sale or sales or both as herein authorized shall be



January 18, 1932] city of Indianapolis, ind. 5p

and hereby are appropriated to the "Thoroughfare Plan Fund" of the

City Plan Commission for the payment of all sums described and

referred to in the preamble hereof, which is herein incorporated by

this reference thereto.

Section 8. The Mayor, the City Controller and the Corporation

Counsel are hereby authorized and directed to publish notices of the

herein determination to issue bonds as required by law.

Section 9. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from

and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Which was read the first time and referred to the Committee on

Finance.

By City Controller:

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 9, 1932

AN ORDINANCE transferring certain sums of money from certain

numbered funds of the Department of Public Health and
Charities, and reappropriating the same to other numbered
funds of said department; and fixing a time when the same
shall take effect.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA:

Section 1. That the sum of Fifty ($50.00) Dollars now in

Board of Health Fund No. 11 (Salaries, Regular) be and the same
is hereby transferred therefrom and reappropriated to Board of

Health Fund No. 52 (Licenses).

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its publication, passage, and approval by the Mayor, accord-

ing to law.

Which was read the first time and referred to the Committee on

Finance.

By Board of Health:

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 10, 1932

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Board of Health of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana, to purchase Three Hundred Thousand

(300,000) yards of mesh gauze for use at and in connection with

the Indianapolis City Hospital, and fixing a time when the same
shall take effect.



56 journal of common council [Regular Meeting

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA:

Section 1. That the Board of Health of the City of Indianapolis,

Indiana, is hereby authorized to purchase 300,000 yards of mesh
gauze to be used at and in connection with the Indianapolis City

Hospital, the same to be of kind, quality, cut and fold, according

to the specifications of the Business Manager of said hospital now
on file in the Department of Public Purchase of said City.

Section 2. That said purchase or purchases shall be made from
the lowest and best bidder or bidders after advertising for competitive

bids thereon according to law, and the total cost thereof shall not

exceed Four Thousand Six Hundred Twelve Dollars and Fifty Cents

($4,612.50).

Section 3. The purchase price of said mesh gauze shall be paid

cut of funds heretofore appropriated to the Department of Public

Health and Charities of the City of Indianapolis for the year 1932
1

.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from

and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Which was read the first time and referred to the Committee on

Finance.

Ey Board of Health:

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 11, 1932

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Board of Health of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana, to purchase Fourteen Thousand Four

Hundred (14,400) pairs of surgeons' rubber gloves for use at

and in connection with the Indianapolis City Hospital; and

fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA:

Section 1. That the Board of Health of the City of Indianapolis,

Indiana, is hereby authorized to purchase 14,400 pairs of surgeons'

rubber gloves of the various sizes, kinds, and quality called for in

the specifications therefor prepared by the Business Manager of said

hospital, and now on file in the Department of Public Purchase of

said city.



January 18, 1932] city of Indianapolis, ind. 57

Section 2. That said purchase or purchases shall be made from

the lowest and best bidder or bidders after advertising for competitive

bids thereon according to law, and the total cost thereof shall not

exceed Two Thousand Two Hundred Eighty ($2,280.00) Dollars.

Section 3. The purchase price of said rubber gloves shall be paid

out of funds heretofore appropriated to the Department of Public

Health and Charities of the City of Indianapolis for the year 1932.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from

and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Which was read the first time and referred to the Committee on

Finance.

ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING

Mr. Gardner called for General Ordinance No. 97, 1931, for

second reading. It was read a second time.

On motion of Mr. Gardner, seconded by Mr. Welch, General Ordi-

nance No. 97, 1931, was ordered engrossed, read a third time and

placed upon its passage.

General Ordinance No. 97, 1931, wTas read a third time by the

Clerk and passed by the following roll call vote:

Ayes, 7, viz: Mr. Gardner, Mr. Hildebrand, Mr. Houck, Mr.

Morgan, Mr. Welch, Mr. Wheatley, President Ropkey.

No: Mr. Henry.

Mr. Gardner called for Special Ordinance No. 9, 1931, for second

reading. It was read a second time.

On motion of Mr. Gardner, seconded by Mr. Welch, Special Ordi-

nance No. 9, 1931, was ordered engrossed, read a third time and

placed upon its passage.

Special Ordinance No. 9, 1931, was read a third time by the Clerk

and passed by the following roll call vote

:

Ayes, 8, viz: Mr. Gardner, Mr. Henry, Mr. Hildebrand, Mr.

Houck, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Welch, Mr. Wheatley, President Ropkey.

Mr. Welch called for General Ordinance No. 5, 1932, for second

reading. It was read a second time.



58 journal of common council [Regular Meeting

On motion of Mr. Welch, seconded by Mr. Wheatley, General

Ordinance No. 5, 1932, was ordered engrossed, read a third time and
placed upon its passage.

General Ordinance No. 5, 1932, was read a third time by the

Clerk and passed by the following roll call vote:

Ayes, 8, viz: Mr. Gardner, Mr. Henry, Mr. Hildebrand, Mr.

Houck, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Welch, Mr. Wheatley, President Ropkey.

Mr. Houck called for General Ordinance No. 6, 1932, for second

reading. It was read a second time.

On motion of Mr. Houck, seconded by Mr. Morgan, General Ordi-

nance No. 6, 1932, was ordered engrossed, read a third time and
placed upon its passage.

General Ordinance No. 6, 1932, was read a third time by the

Clerk and passed by the following roll call vote:

Ayes, 8, viz: Mr. Gardner, Mr. Henry, Mr. Hildebrand, Mr.

Houck, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Welch, Mr. Wheatley, President Ropkey.

Mr. Welch called for General Ordinance No. 7, 1932, for second

reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Henry presented the following written motion to amend
General. Ordinance No. 7, 1932:

Indianapolis, Ind., January 18, 1932

Mr. President:

I move that General Ordinance No. 7, 1932, be amended by striking-

out the word "five" in line, 17 of Section One -and inserting in lieu

thereof the words "twenty-five," and also by adding to said section

one, the following words to-wit, "provided, however, that no taxicab

stand shall be located, designated, and established as herein provided,

unless and until the written consent of the abbutting property

owner and tennant is first obtained."

GEORGE A. HENRY,
Councilman.



January 18, 1932] city of Indianapolis, ind. 59

The motion was seconded by Mr. Welch and passed by the follow-

ing roll call vote:

Ayes, 8, viz: Mr. Gardner, Mr. Henry, Mr. Hildebrand, Mr.

Houck, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Welch, Mr. Wheatley, President Ropkey.

On motion of Mr. Welch, seconded by Mr. Wheatley, General

Ordinance No. 7, 1932, as amended, was ordered engrossed, read a

third time and placed upon its passage.

General Ordinance No. 7, 1932', as amended ,was read a third time

by the Clerk and passed by the following roll call vote:

Ayes, 8, viz: Mr. Gardner, Mr. Henry, Mr. Hildebrand, Mr. Houck,

Mr. Morgan, Mr. Welch, Mr. Wheatley, President Ropkey.

On motion of Mr. Wheatley, seconded by Mr. Henry, the Common
Council adjourned at 9:20 p. m.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and
complete record of the proceedings of the Common Council at the

City of Indianapolis held on the 18th day of January, 1932, at

7:30 p. m.

In Witness Whereof, We have hereunto subscribed our signatures

and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

(^^z^d^l^ /Gofe&uf

President.

Attest

:

City Clerk.

(SEAL)


